benefits plan amendment and the Group has additional long-term employee benefit

liabilities from this change. The Group reflected the effect of the change by recognised

past service costs as expenses in the profit or loss in the current period.

31

 The Group expects to pay Baht 9.7 million of long-term employee benefits during the

next year (2018: Baht 2.1 million), the Company only: Baht 8.4 million (2018: Baht 1.9

million).

 As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for

long-term employee benefits is 6 - 7 years (the Company only: 6 years).

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

   (Unit: % per annum)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount rate 1.3 - 1.4 2.1 - 2.6 1.3 2.1

Salary increase rate  3.0 - 5.0 3.0 - 6.5 4.0 - 5.0 4.0 - 5.0

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present

value of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2019 and 2018

are summarised below:

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2019

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (2.5) 2.7 (2.2) 2.3

Salary increase rate 2.6 (2.4) 2.3 (2.2)

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (2.1) 2.2 (1.1) 1.2

Salary increase rate 2.5 (2.4) 1.3 (1.3)

131ANNUAL REPORT 2019

31

 The Group expects to pay Baht 9.7 million of long-term employee benefits during the

next year (2018: Baht 2.1 million), the Company only: Baht 8.4 million (2018: Baht 1.9

million).

 As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for

long-term employee benefits is 6 - 7 years (the Company only: 6 years).

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

   (Unit: % per annum)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount rate 1.3 - 1.4 2.1 - 2.6 1.3 2.1

Salary increase rate  3.0 - 5.0 3.0 - 6.5 4.0 - 5.0 4.0 - 5.0

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present

value of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2019 and 2018

are summarised below:

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2019

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (2.5) 2.7 (2.2) 2.3

Salary increase rate 2.6 (2.4) 2.3 (2.2)

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2018

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5%

Discount rate (2.1) 2.2 (1.1) 1.2

Salary increase rate 2.5 (2.4) 1.3 (1.3)

132 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

32

18. Dividend paid

Dividend Approved by No. of shares

Dividend

per share

Dividend

paid

  (Thousand shares) (Baht) (Thousand Baht)

Final dividend for 2018 The Annual General Meeting of

shareholders on 25 April 2019 20,000 0.5 10,000

Total for 2019   10,000

19. Income tax

 Income tax expenses (benefits) for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 are

made up as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Current income tax:

 Current income tax charge 11,715 25,095 - -

Adjustment in respect of income tax

 of previous year - 212 - -

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal

of temporary differences   37,447 (50,605) 12,698 (40,265)

Income tax expenses (benefits)

reported in the statement of

comprehensive income 49,162 (25,298) 12,698 (40,265)

 The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive

income for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 are as follows.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Deferred tax on actuarial loss 1,243 - 1,311 -

33

 The reconciliation between accounting profit (loss) and income tax benefits is shown

below.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Accounting profit (loss) before tax 186,372 (130,376) 605,836 (191,155)

Applicable tax rate 20% 20% 20% 20%

Accounting profit (loss) before tax multiplied

by income tax rate 37,274 (26,075) 121,167 (38,231)

Adjustment in respect of income tax

of previous year - 212 - -

Effects of:

 - Dividend income - - (109,992) (2,648)

 - Non-deductible expenses and eliminations 9,691 2,995 5,112 2,849

 - Additional expense deductions allowed (2,827) (2,327) (2,796) (2,327)

 - Others 5,024 (103) (793) 92

Income tax expenses (benefits) reported in

the statement of comprehensive income  49,162 (25,298) 12,698 (40,265)

 A reconciliation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are presented below.

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

As at 1 January 2019 150,257 78,647

Increase from business combination under common control - 12,944

Recognised in comprehensive income during

 the year (37,447) (12,698)

Receognised in other comprehensive income during

the year 1,243 1,311

As at 31 December 2019 114,053 80,204

133ANNUAL REPORT 2019

33

 The reconciliation between accounting profit (loss) and income tax benefits is shown

below.

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Accounting profit (loss) before tax 186,372 (130,376) 605,836 (191,155)

Applicable tax rate 20% 20% 20% 20%

Accounting profit (loss) before tax multiplied

by income tax rate 37,274 (26,075) 121,167 (38,231)

Adjustment in respect of income tax

of previous year - 212 - -

Effects of:

 - Dividend income - - (109,992) (2,648)

 - Non-deductible expenses and eliminations 9,691 2,995 5,112 2,849

 - Additional expense deductions allowed (2,827) (2,327) (2,796) (2,327)

 - Others 5,024 (103) (793) 92

Income tax expenses (benefits) reported in

the statement of comprehensive income  49,162 (25,298) 12,698 (40,265)

 A reconciliation of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are presented below.

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

As at 1 January 2019 150,257 78,647

Increase from business combination under common control - 12,944

Recognised in comprehensive income during

 the year (37,447) (12,698)

Receognised in other comprehensive income during

the year 1,243 1,311

As at 31 December 2019 114,053 80,204

134 ANNUAL REPORT 2019

34

 The components of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities as at 31 December

2019 and 2018 are as follows.

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Statement of financial position

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2019   2018 2019   2018

Deferred tax assets

Allowance for doubtful accounts 15,557 8,540 15,557 3,094

Allowance for diminution in value of inventories 2,346 7,802 2,035 1,645

Allowance for asset impairment 2,816 2,451 2,816 674

Provision for product warranty 41,211 43,394 41,211 37,086

Provision for long-term employee benefits 15,961 13,219 14,300 7,015

Unused tax losses 41,525 81,795 6,686 31,346

Total 119,416 157,201 82,605 80,860

Deferred tax liabilities

Accumulated depreciation - building and equipment 5,363 6,944 2,401 2,213

Total 5,363 6,944 2,401 2,213

Net 114,053 150,257 80,204 78,647

 The unused tax losses of the Group totaling of Baht 208 million will expire by 2029.

20. Statutory reserve

 Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company

is required to set aside to a statutory reserve at least 5% of its net profit after

deducting accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10%

of the registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

At present, the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

35

21. Expenses by nature

 Significant expenses classified by nature are as follows.